
Will Carleton Academy  
Board of Directors 
2001 W Hallett Rd. 
 Hillsdale, MI 49242 

Board Regular Meeting  
October 9, 2018 

Academy Workroom 
5:15 PM 

 
PROPOSED AGENDA 

 
1. Call to Order 

 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Public Comments (Limited to Agenda Items only) 

 
4. Approval of Agenda 

 
5. Consent Agenda 

A.  Approval of Board Meeting Minutes 
(1) Organizational and Regular Meeting Minutes of August 13, 2018 
(2) Strategic Planning Workshop Meeting Minutes of September 11, 

2018 
 

6. Treasurer’s Report 
A. Independent Auditor’s Report of Fiscal Year 2018 
B. Monthly Financial Report for August  2018 and September 2018 
C. 2018-19 Budget Staffing Chart Update 

 
7. Business Items 

A. Monthly Financial Report for August  2018 and September 2018—
Action  

B. Amended 2018-19 School Operating Budget—Information  
C. Hillsdale ISD 

(1) CI Program Plan 
(2) Charter Contract with Schedules 

D. Building Projects:  Science Laboratory, Parking Lot Paving, and 
Gymnasium 

E. 2018-19 School Calendar Amendment 
F. Out of State Field Trip 
G. Appointment of Board Committees 

 
8. Business Manager Reports 

A. Director’s Report 
B. Management Report 

(1) Strategic Planning Followup  
(2) Board Policy Manual and Administrative Guidelines 
(3) Safety Grant Application  

 
9. Extended Public Comment (Limited to Non-Agenda Items) 



 
10. Board Comments 

 
11. Closed Session 

 
12. Reconfirmation of Next Board Meeting Date:  Board Regular Meeting, 

November 13, 2018, 5:15 PM, Academy Workroom 
 

13. Adjournment 
 
Individuals wishing to address the Board of Directors under Item 3 and 9 
above are requested to sign in with the Recording Secretary prior to the 
start of the meeting.  Individual comments are limited to no more than 
three (3) minutes each and a total time allowance not to exceed thirty 
(30) minutes. The Board will not verbally respond to public comments 
but may follow up in the most appropriate and time-effective manner. 

 
Complaints or concerns regarding Board members or school 
employees associated with the Academy shall first be addressed in 
writing and delivered to the Board President at least five (5) days prior 
to the Board meeting or such complaints or concerns shall not be 
heard by the Board. 

 
This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Directors in public for the 
purpose of conducting the Academy’s business and is not to be 
considered a meeting of the public. There is a time for public comment 
during the meeting as indicated on the agenda. 

 
Individuals with special need accommodations should contact the 
Director’s office at 517-437-2000 preferably five (5) business days prior 
to the meeting. 

 
Proposed minutes of this meeting will be available for public inspection 
at the Office of the Director, Will Carleton Academy located at 2001 West 
Hallett Road, Hillsdale, MI 49242 eight (8) business days after the 
meeting.  
 
Approved minutes are available within five (5) business days after the 
meeting at which they are approved [Open Meetings Act, Public Act 267] 

















































Will Carleton Academy  
Board of Directors 
2001 W Hallett Rd. 
 Hillsdale, MI 49242 

Strategic Planning Workshop 
September 11, 2018 

Workroom 
5:15 PM 

 
PROPOSED MINUTES 

 
1. Call to Order 

Board Vice President and Acting President Lisa Roberts called the Strategic Planning 
Workshop to order at 5:15 PM. 
 

2. Roll Call 
Members Present:  Sarah Hartzler, Lisa Roberts, Rick Schaerer, and Don Westblade.   
Nominated Members Present: Chris Busch (Nominated), Brock Lutz (Nominated), and 
Luke VanCamp (Nominated) 
Members Absent:  None; please note that Lisa Roberts was scheduled to be out of town 
and a quorum would not be present for the regularly scheduled Board meeting.  Her trip 
was interrupted by Hurricane Florence.   
Others Present:  Colleen Vogt, Brian Beaudrie, Carla Stewart, and Sid Faucette 

 
3. Public Comments (Limited to Agenda Items Only) 

None 
 

4. Approval of Agenda 
The Board accepted the Workshop agenda as proposed. 

 
5. Strategic Planning Workshop 

Board members discussed the Core Purpose of Will Carleton Academy in the context of 
strategic planning for the future.    

 
6. Reschedule of Regular Board Meeting of September 11, 2018  

Board members are waiting for notice from its Authorizer that action has been taken on 
nominated members.   
 

7. Extended Public Comment (Limited to Non-Agenda Items) 
None 

 
8. Reconfirmation of Next Board Meeting Date:  Board Regular Meeting, October 9, 2018 

Members agreed that the next regular meeting will be on October 9, 2018, 5:15 PM, 
Academy Workroom. 

 
9. Adjournment 

The Board Workshop adjourned at 6:15 PM as scheduled by declaration of the Acting 
President, Lisa Roberts. 

  
 
 



Proposed minutes respectfully submitted, 
 
_________________________________ Date: September 11, 2018 
Recording Secretary 
 
Approved by the Board of Directors at its __________  __ ____ meeting. 
 
 
__________________________________ Date:_______________ 
Board Secretary 
 



Fund: General Fund

Assets
Cash-Petty 300.00             
Cash-County National 583,362.72      
Cash-US Bank #142625000 349.60             
Prepaid Expenses-Payroll and Benefits 44,000.00        

Total Assets 628,012.32      

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 13,181.49        

Total Liabilities 13,181.49        

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 789,560.14      
Change in Fund Equity (174,729.31)     

Total Fund Equity 614,830.83      

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 628,012.32      

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

August 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

  Revenues
Total Local Sources 5,100.32         5,104.90         13,035.00       (7,930.10)        39%
Total State Sources -                  -                  2,022,932.00  (2,022,932.00) 0%
Total Federal Sources -                  -                  77,866.00       (77,866.00)      0%
   Total Revenues 5,100.32         5,104.90         2,113,833.00  (2,108,728.10) 0%

   Expenditures
Total Basic Programs 24,870.68       26,086.34       974,043.00     947,956.66     3%
Total Added Needs -                  -                  116,171.00     116,171.00     0%
Total Support Services - Pupil 654.03            654.03            3,000.00         2,345.97         22%
Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2,400.73         2,422.57         18,139.00       15,716.43       13%
Total Support Services - General Administration 8,193.00         16,593.00       154,939.00     138,346.00     11%
Total Support Services - School Administration 29,465.05       49,426.38       320,468.00     271,041.62     15%
Total Support Services - Business 4,069.96         4,069.96         13,000.00       8,930.04         31%
Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 19,384.11       30,751.80       204,023.00     173,271.20     15%
Total Support Services - Central 5,895.23         8,491.54         69,000.00       60,508.46       12%
Total Athletic Activities 3,293.71         3,293.71         29,301.00       26,007.29       11%
Total Fund Modifications 19,023.24       38,044.88       211,500.00     173,455.12     18%
   Total Expenditures 117,249.74     179,834.21     2,113,584.00  1,933,749.79  9%

   Change in Fund Equity (112,149.42)    (174,729.31)    249.00            (174,978.31)    

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Summary)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

   Local Sources
Interest 0.07               4.65                 35                  (30.35)              13%
Miscellaneous Other 5,100.25        5,100.25          13,000           (7,899.75)         39%
   Total Local Sources 5,100.32        5,104.90          13,035           (7,930.10)         39%

   State Sources
Foundation Allowance -                 -                  1,985,357      (1,985,357.00)  0%
31A At-Risk -                 -                  26,790           (26,790.00)       0%
Headlee Obligation for Data Collect -                 -                  6,500             (6,500.00)         0%
Special Ed -                 -                  4,285             (4,285.00)         0%
   Total State Sources -                 -                  2,022,932      (2,022,932.00)  0%

   Federal Sources
Title I Grant -                 -                  21,407           (21,407.00)       0%
Title IIA Grant -                 -                  5,578             (5,578.00)         0%
Title IV Grant -                 -                  10,000           (10,000.00)       0%
REAP Grant -                 -                  37,881           (37,881.00)       0%
Special Milk Program -                 -                  3,000             (3,000.00)         0%
   Total Federal Sources -                 -                  77,866           (77,866.00)       0%

   Total Revenues 5,100.32        5,104.90          2,113,833      (2,108,728.10)  0%

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
  

Page 3 of 12



Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
  

   Instruction
   Basic Programs
   Elementary/Middle School
Teacher Salaries (includes P.E., Art and Music) -                 -                  425,000         425,000.00      0%
Assistant Salaries -                 -                  60,000           60,000.00        0%
Substitute Salaries -                 -                  20,000           20,000.00        0%
Benefits (related to teachers, assistants and substitutes) -                 -                  134,258         134,258.00      0%
Teaching Supplies-General 13,847.15      15,030.14        40,000           24,969.86        38%
Textbooks 6,235.18        6,235.18          1,500             (4,735.18)         416%
Miscellaneous Other 135.00           143.48             10,000           9,856.52          1%
   Total Elementary 20,217.33      21,408.80        690,758         669,349.20      3%

   High School
Teacher Salaries -                 -                  190,000         190,000.00      0%
Teacher Benefits -                 -                  57,285           57,285.00        0%
Tuition (Dual Enrollment Fees) -                 -                  17,500           17,500.00        0%
HS Teaching Supplies 2,274.18        2,274.18          6,000             3,725.82          38%
HS Textbooks 2,379.17        2,379.17          1,000             (1,379.17)         238%
Miscellaneous Other -                 24.19               11,500           11,475.81        100%
   Total High School 4,653.35        4,677.54          283,285         278,607.46      2%

   Total Basic Programs 24,870.68      26,086.34        974,043.00    947,956.66      3%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
  

   Added Needs
Teacher Salary - Special Ed -                 -                  10,000           10,000.00        0%
Teacher Benefits - Special Ed -                 -                  4,515             4,515.00          0%
Assistant Salaries - 31a -                 -                  19,500           19,500.00        0%
Assistant Benefits - 31a -                 -                  7,290             7,290.00          0%
Teacher Salary - REAP -                 -                  23,483           23,483.00        0%
Assistant Salaries - REAP -                 -                  7,000             7,000.00          0%
Teacher Benefits - REAP -                 -                  7,398             7,398.00          0%
Teacher Salary - Title I -                 -                  19,641           19,641.00        0%
Teacher Benefits - Title I -                 -                  6,744             6,744.00          0%
Title I Supplies -                 -                  600                600.00             0%
Title IV Supplies -                 -                  10,000           10,000.00        0%
   Total Added Needs -                 -                  116,171         116,171.00      0%

   Total Instruction 24,870.68      26,086.34        1,090,214      1,064,127.66   2%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Pupil
Attendance Officer - Hillsdale ISD 654.03           654.03             3,000             2,345.97          22%
   Total Support Services - Pupil 654.03           654.03             3,000             2,345.97          22%

   Support Services - Instructional Staff
Professional Development 2,100.00        2,100.00          5,000             2,900.00          42%
Library Salaries -                 -                  9,000             9,000.00          0%
Library Benefits -                 -                  1,139             1,139.00          0%
Library Supplies 300.73           322.57             3,000             2,677.43          11%
   Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 2,400.73        2,422.57          18,139           15,716.43        13%

   Support Services - General Administration
Legal Services -                 -                  1,000             1,000.00          0%
Audit Services 693.00           693.00             8,850             8,157.00          8%
Management Services Fee 7,500.00        15,000.00        81,900           66,900.00        18%
Oversight Services Fee -                 -                  59,689           59,689.00        0%
Dues & Fees -                 900.00             3,500             2,600.00          26%
   Total Support Services - General Administration 8,193.00        16,593.00        154,939         138,346.00      11%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - School Administration
Principal Salaries 11,683.66      23,076.92        155,000         131,923.08      15%
Secretary Salaries 4,593.48        9,096.96          56,500           47,403.04        16%
Principal/Secretary Benefits 10,704.17      12,779.48        64,968           52,188.52        20%
Postage 301.50           301.50             3,000             2,698.50          10%
Equipment Lease 1,124.37        3,019.51          20,000           16,980.49        15%
Office Supplies 1,057.87        1,118.93          12,500           11,381.07        9%
Miscellaneous Other -                 33.08               8,500             8,466.92          0%
   Total Support Services - School Administration 29,465.05      49,426.38        320,468         271,041.62      15%

   Support Services - Business
Insurance -                 -                  12,500           12,500.00        0%
Bank Fees 49.14             49.14               500                450.86             10%
Dues & Fees 4,020.82        4,020.82          -                 (4,020.82)         100%
   Total Support Services - Business 4,069.96        4,069.96          13,000           8,930.04          31%

   Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Janitor Salaries 6,448.75        12,097.59        65,000           52,902.41        19%
Janitor Benefits 1,137.98        2,122.32          6,223             4,100.68          34%
Telephone and Internet 598.04           1,005.48          5,200             4,194.52          19%
Water and Sewer 147.39           147.39             3,500             3,352.61          4%
Waste and Trash Disposal 570.28           1,017.59          5,100             4,082.41          20%
Property and Liability Insurance 3,513.91        7,032.81          21,500           14,467.19        33%
Building Maintenance 1,271.84        1,461.74          25,000           23,538.26        6%
Lawn Care/Snow Removal -                 -                  7,500             7,500.00          0%
Gas 132.60           132.60             15,000           14,867.40        1%
Electricity 2,586.42        2,586.42          35,000           32,413.58        7%
Janitor Supplies 2,976.90        3,147.86          15,000           11,852.14        21%
   Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 19,384.11      30,751.80        204,023         173,271.20      15%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
  

   Support Services - Central
Marketing 2,056.25        4,652.56          25,000           20,347.44        19%
Technology Services 3,838.98        3,838.98          44,000           40,161.02        9%
   Total Support Services - Central 5,895.23        8,491.54          69,000           60,508.46        12%

   Athletic Activities
Coaches Salaries -                 -                  17,000           17,000.00        0%
Benefits - Coaches -                 -                  2,301             2,301.00          0%
Athletic Supplies 2,808.71        2,808.71          7,500             4,691.29          37%
Athletic Dues and Fees 485.00           485.00             2,500             2,015.00          19%
   Total Athletic Activities 3,293.71        3,293.71          29,301           26,007.29        11%

   Total Supporting Services 73,355.82      115,702.99      811,870         696,167.01      14%

   Fund Modifications
Equipment Loan - Principal 368.70           735.80             4,500             3,764.20          16%
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 18,654.54      37,309.08        207,000         169,690.92      18%
   Total Fund Modifications 19,023.24      38,044.88        211,500         173,455.12      18%

   Total Expenditures 117,249.74    179,834.21      2,113,584      1,933,749.79   9%
   Change in Fund Equity (112,149.42)   (174,729.31)    249                (174,978.31)     
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

16231 08/06/2018 Whites Welding Service Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (125.00)         
16232 08/06/2018 Jonesville High School Volleyball Tournament (140.00)         
16233 08/06/2018 Springport High School Cross Country Meet (130.00)         
16234 08/06/2018 Hudson Area High School Cross Country Meet (215.00)         
16235 08/06/2018 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for July 27, 2018 (actual) (12,730.76)    
16236 08/06/2018 Choice Schools Associates LLC August Management Fees, September Payroll Est. (27,500.00)    
16237 08/06/2018 Michigan Gas Utilities Heat 261-5510 (67.39)           
16238 08/06/2018 Arrow Swift Printing Office Supplies 241-5910 (304.35)         
16239 08/06/2018 Creature Control Bldg Maint & Repair 261-4110 (298.00)         
16240 08/06/2018 Purchase Power Postage (301.50)         
16241 08/06/2018 Lawson's Graffix Shop Supplies 293-5600 (445.08)         
16242 08/06/2018 Kingdom Geekdom Supplies 293-5600 (235.00)         
16243 08/07/2018 MJ Management Services, Inc. Accrued Payroll and Benefits (32,775.58)    
16244 08/07/2018 MJ Management Services, Inc. Accrued Payroll and Benefits (23,492.66)    
16245 08/10/2018 WCSR Radio Advertising 282-3510 (292.50)         
16246 08/10/2018 Demco, Inc. Supplies & Materials 222-5110 (300.73)         
16247 08/10/2018 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Co. Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (1,638.26)      
16248 08/10/2018 LaPew Sanitation Service Bldg Maint & Repair 261-4110 (225.00)         
16249 08/10/2018 Current Office Solutions Office Supplies 241-5910 (282.50)         
16250 08/10/2018 US Bank Equipment Finance Equipment Lease-Office 241-4220 (461.15)         
16251 08/10/2018 American Office Solutions Equipment Lease-Office 241-4220 (160.21)         
16252 08/10/2018 HJ Gelzer & Son Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (158.39)         
16253 08/10/2018 Verizon Wireless Telephone 261-3410 (160.52)         
16254 08/10/2018 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Svc's. LLC Bank Charge 259-4910 (32.00)           
16255 08/10/2018 Educational Reporting Solutions Purchased Services 284-3180 (2,559.32)      
16256 08/10/2018 Carol Drews Workshop & Conference 221-3120 (2,100.00)      
16257 08/10/2018 Veronica Scrivens Bldg Maint & Repair 261-4110 (244.34)         
16258 08/10/2018 Creature Control Bldg Maint & Repair 261-4110 (225.00)         
16259 08/10/2018 Cardmember Service Office Supplies 241-5910 (35.47)           
16260 08/10/2018 Wal-mart Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (219.21)         
16261 08/10/2018 Blossom Shop High School Graduation (548.25)         
16262 08/17/2018 WCSR Radio Advertising 282-3510 -                
16263 08/17/2018 Educators Pub Service Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (2,970.47)      
16264 08/17/2018 EMC Insurance Companies Insurance 261-3910 (3,513.91)      
16265 08/17/2018 Comcast Telephone and Internet (327.91)         
16266 08/17/2018 TIAA Commercial Finance, Inc. Equipment Lease-Office 241-4220 (476.46)         
16267 08/17/2018 Republic Services Waste Disposal 261-3840 (570.28)         
16268 08/17/2018 John Deere Financial Equipment Loan - Prin 511-7130 (368.70)         
16269 08/17/2018 Hillsdale BPU Electric and Water (2,733.81)      

Will Carleton Academy
Check Register Report

August 1, 2018 - August 31, 2018
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16270 08/17/2018 Cardmember Service Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (39.40)           
16271 08/17/2018 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for August 10, 2018 (actual), October Est (36,441.02)    
16272 08/17/2018 WCSR Radio Advertising 282-3510 (281.25)         
16273 08/22/2018 CHA Dues & Fees 259-7410 (180.00)         
16274 08/22/2018 Revel Advertising 282-3510 (1,775.00)      
16275 08/31/2018 American Office Solutions Equipment Lease-Office 241-4220 (186.76)         
16276 08/31/2018 Amplify Education, Inc. Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (734.40)         
16277 08/31/2018 Angela Draper Supplies 293-5600 (897.53)         
16278 08/31/2018 Anytime Fire Protection Bldg Maint & Repair 261-4110 (204.50)         
16279 08/31/2018 Arrow Swift Printing Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (485.65)         
16280 08/31/2018 Arrow Swift Printing Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (153.80)         
16281 08/31/2018 Arrow Swift Printing Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (674.94)         
16282 08/31/2018 Creature Control Bldg Maint & Repair 261-4110 (75.00)           
16283 08/31/2018 Choice Schools Associates LLC Employee Benefits for August 2018 (8,945.53)      
16284 08/31/2018 Darnell  & Meyering Audit Services 231-3180 (693.00)         
16285 08/31/2018 Decker Equipment Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (1,281.92)      
16286 08/31/2018 D & D Maintenance Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (645.94)         
16287 08/31/2018 Educational Reporting Solutions Purchased Services 284-3180 (1,279.66)      
16288 08/31/2018 Follett School Solutions, Inc. Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (3,335.53)      
16289 08/31/2018 Follett School Solutions, Inc. Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (2,964.15)      
16290 08/31/2018 Follett School Solutions, Inc. Textbooks 113-5210 (2,379.17)      
16291 08/31/2018 Hillsdale County ISD Attendance Svc's - 211-8300 (654.03)         
16292 08/31/2018 Hillsdale Market House Misc Exp 111-7910 (135.00)         
16293 08/31/2018 Hillsdale Web Design Supplies 293-5600 (55.00)           
16294 08/31/2018 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing Co. Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (436.09)         
16295 08/31/2018 Jonesville Lumber Co. Inc. Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (41.99)           
16296 08/31/2018 Julie Duncan Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (51.69)           
16297 08/31/2018 Lawson's Graffix Shop Supplies 293-5600 (869.53)         
16298 08/31/2018 Loyola Press Teaching Supplies and Textbooks (7,808.64)      
16299 08/31/2018 MHSAA Supplies 293-5600 (30.00)           
16300 08/31/2018 Michigan Gas Utilities Heat 261-5510 (65.21)           
16301 08/31/2018 Purchase Power Mail/Postage 241-3430 (301.50)         
16302 08/31/2018 Really Good Stuff, Inc. Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (69.42)           
16303 08/31/2018 Really Good Stuff, Inc. Teaching Supplies 113-5110 (408.19)         
16304 08/31/2018 School Specialty Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (121.41)         
16305 08/31/2018 School Specialty Teaching Supplies 113-5110 (1,088.20)      
16306 08/31/2018 Specialized Data Systems Dues & Fees 259-7410 (3,825.00)      
16307 08/31/2018 Sportsarama Supplies 293-5600 (276.57)         
16308 08/31/2018 Starfall Education Teaching Supplies  111-5110 (31.38)           
16309 08/31/2018 Verizon Wireless Telephone 261-3410 (109.61)         
16310 08/31/2018 Wal-mart Supplies & Materials 261-5990 (645.09)         
16311 08/31/2018 Current Office Solutions Teaching Supplies and Office Supplies (1,460.77)      

(201,503.18)   
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Fund: Debt Service Fund

Assets
US Bank #142625001 - Interest Fund 99,157.76      
US Bank #142625002 - Principal Fund 54,674.70      
US Bank #142625003 - Reserve Fund 205,642.29    
US Bank #142625004 - Expense Fund 1,819.57        

Total Assets 361,294.32    

Liabilities
Accounts Payable -                
Due to General Fund -                

Total Liabilities -                

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 323,921.37    
Change in Fund Equity 37,372.95      

Total Fund Equity 361,294.32    

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 361,294.32    

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

August 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: Debt Service Fund This Month Y-T-D

   Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions
Interest 63.87            63.87          
Transfer From General Fund 18,654.54     37,309.08   
   Total Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions 18,718.41     37,372.95   

   Total Revenues 18,718.41     37,372.95   

   Debt Service
Principal on Bonds -                -              
Interest on Bonds -                -              
Trustee and Other Fees -                -              
   Total Debt Service -                -              

   Total Expenditures -                -              

Change in Fund Equity 18,718.41     37,372.95   

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)

August 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund

Assets
Cash-Petty 300.00             
Cash-County National 524,153.99      
Cash-US Bank #142625000 349.69             
Prepaid Expenses-Payroll and Benefits 24,000.00        

Total Assets 548,803.68      

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 50,308.37        
Due To French Club 5,030.00          

Total Liabilities 55,338.37        

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 789,560.14      
Change in Fund Equity (296,094.83)     

Total Fund Equity 493,465.31      

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 548,803.68      

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

September 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

  Revenues
Total Local Sources -                  5,060.55         13,035            (7,974.45)        39%
Total State Sources -                  -                  2,022,932       (2,022,932.00) 0%
Total Federal Sources -                  -                  77,866            (77,866.00)      0%
   Total Revenues -                  5,060.55         2,113,833       (2,108,772.45) 0%

   Expenditures
Total Basic Programs 66,027.38       92,219.45       974,043          881,823.55     9%
Total Added Needs 4,360.57         4,360.57         116,171          111,810.43     4%
Total Support Services - Pupil -                  654.03            3,000              2,345.97         22%
Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 1,553.23         3,975.80         18,139            14,163.20       22%
Total Support Services - General Administration 9,645.00         27,040.17       154,939          127,898.83     17%
Total Support Services - School Administration 22,696.74       72,568.60       320,468          247,899.40     23%
Total Support Services - Business -                  4,083.80         13,000            8,916.20         31%
Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 9,039.58         43,106.24       204,023          160,916.76     21%
Total Support Services - Central 57.00              8,843.54         69,000            60,156.46       13%
Total Athletic Activities 2,207.94         5,439.25         29,301            23,861.75       19%
Total Fund Modifications 364.50            38,863.93       211,500          172,636.07     18%
   Total Expenditures 115,951.94     301,155.38     2,113,584       1,812,428.62  14%

   Change in Fund Equity (115,951.94)    (296,094.83)    249                 (296,343.83)    

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Summary)

September 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

   Local Sources
Interest -                 9.30                 35                  (25.70)              27%
Miscellaneous Other -                 5,051.25          13,000           (7,948.75)         39%
   Total Local Sources -                 5,060.55          13,035           (7,974.45)         39%

   State Sources
Foundation Allowance -                 -                  1,985,357      (1,985,357.00)  0%
31A At-Risk -                 -                  26,790           (26,790.00)       0%
Headlee Obligation for Data Collect -                 -                  6,500             (6,500.00)         0%
Special Ed -                 -                  4,285             (4,285.00)         0%
   Total State Sources -                 -                  2,022,932      (2,022,932.00)  0%

   Federal Sources
Title I Grant -                 -                  21,407           (21,407.00)       0%
Title IIA Grant -                 -                  5,578             (5,578.00)         0%
Title IV Grant -                 -                  10,000           (10,000.00)       0%
REAP Grant -                 -                  37,881           (37,881.00)       0%
Special Milk Program -                 -                  3,000             (3,000.00)         0%
   Total Federal Sources -                 -                  77,866           (77,866.00)       0%

   Total Revenues -                 5,060.55          2,113,833      (2,108,772.45)  0%

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)

  

   Instruction
   Basic Programs
   Elementary/Middle School
Teacher Salaries (includes P.E., Art and Music) 30,717.55      30,717.55        425,000         394,282.45      7%
Assistant Salaries 6,674.70        6,674.70          60,000           53,325.30        11%
Substitute Salaries 1,171.97        1,171.97          20,000           18,828.03        6%
Benefits (related to teachers, assistants and substitutes) 5,476.27        5,476.27          134,258         128,781.73      4%
Teaching Supplies-General -                 21,371.05        40,000           18,628.95        53%
Textbooks -                 -                  1,500             1,500.00          0%
Miscellaneous Other -                 143.48             10,000           9,856.52          1%
   Total Elementary 44,040.49      65,555.02        690,758         625,202.98      9%

   High School
Teacher Salaries 7,195.80        7,195.80          190,000         182,804.20      4%
Teacher Benefits 9,304.38        9,304.38          57,285           47,980.62        16%
Tuition (Dual Enrollment Fees) -                 -                  17,500           17,500.00        0%
HS Teaching Supplies -                 2,274.18          6,000             3,725.82          38%
HS Textbooks -                 2,379.17          1,000             (1,379.17)         238%
Miscellaneous Other -                 24.19               11,500           11,475.81        0%
   Total High School 16,500.18      21,177.72        283,285         262,107.28      7%

Summer School
Teacher Salaries 4,800.00        4,800.00          -                 (4,800.00)         100%
Teacher Benefits 686.71           686.71             -                 (686.71)            100%
   Total Summer School 5,486.71        5,486.71          -                 (5,486.71)         100%

   Total Basic Programs 66,027.38      92,219.45        974,043         881,823.55      9%

Page 4 of 11



Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)

  

   Added Needs
Teacher Salary - Special Ed -                 -                  10,000           10,000.00        0%
Teacher Benefits - Special Ed -                 -                  4,515             4,515.00          0%
Assistant Salaries - Special Ed 1,958.17        1,958.17          -                 (1,958.17)         100%
Assistant Benefits - Special Ed 262.41           262.41             -                 (262.41)            100%
Assistant Salaries - 31a 1,887.11        1,887.11          19,500           17,612.89        10%
Assistant Benefits - 31a 252.88           252.88             7,290             7,037.12          3%
Teacher Salary - REAP -                 -                  23,483           23,483.00        0%
Assistant Salaries - REAP -                 -                  7,000             7,000.00          0%
Teacher Benefits - REAP -                 -                  7,398             7,398.00          0%
Teacher Salary - Title I -                 -                  19,641           19,641.00        0%
Teacher Benefits - Title I -                 -                  6,744             6,744.00          0%
Title I Supplies -                 -                  600                600.00             0%
Title IV Supplies -                 -                  10,000           10,000.00        0%
   Total Added Needs 4,360.57        4,360.57          116,171         111,810.43      4%

   Total Instruction 70,387.95      96,580.02        1,090,214      993,633.98      9%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)

  

   Support Services - Pupil
Attendance Officer - Hillsdale ISD -                 654.03             3,000             2,345.97          22%
   Total Support Services - Pupil -                 654.03             3,000             2,345.97          22%

   Support Services - Instructional Staff
Professional Development 160.00           2,260.00          5,000             2,740.00          45%
Library Salaries 1,228.50        1,228.50          9,000             7,771.50          14%
Library Benefits 164.73           164.73             1,139             974.27             14%
Library Supplies -                 322.57             3,000             2,677.43          11%
   Total Support Services - Instructional Staff 1,553.23        3,975.80          18,139           14,163.20        22%

   Support Services - General Administration
Legal Services -                 802.17             1,000             197.83             80%
Audit Services 2,145.00        2,838.00          8,850             6,012.00          32%
Management Services Fee 7,500.00        22,500.00        81,900           59,400.00        27%
Oversight Services Fee -                 -                  59,689           59,689.00        0%
Dues & Fees -                 900.00             3,500             2,600.00          26%
   Total Support Services - General Administration 9,645.00        27,040.17        154,939         127,898.83      17%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)

  

   Support Services - School Administration
Principal Salaries 11,538.46      34,615.38        155,000         120,384.62      22%
Secretary Salaries 4,380.26        13,477.22        56,500           43,022.78        24%
Principal/Secretary Benefits 6,062.99        19,045.55        64,968           45,922.45        29%
Postage -                 301.50             3,000             2,698.50          10%
Equipment Lease 715.03           3,734.54          20,000           16,265.46        19%
Office Supplies -                 1,118.93          12,500           11,381.07        9%
Miscellaneous Other -                 275.48             8,500             8,224.52          3%
   Total Support Services - School Administration 22,696.74      72,568.60        320,468         247,899.40      23%

   Support Services - Business
Insurance -                 -                  12,500           12,500.00        0%
Bank Fees -                 78.80               500                421.20             16%
Dues & Fees -                 4,005.00          -                 (4,005.00)         100%
   Total Support Services - Business -                 4,083.80          13,000           8,916.20          31%

   Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Janitor Salaries 6,439.88        18,537.47        65,000           46,462.53        29%
Janitor Benefits 944.13           3,066.45          6,223             3,156.55          49%
Telephone and Internet 468.07           1,473.55          5,200             3,726.45          28%
Water and Sewer -                 313.81             3,500             3,186.19          9%
Waste and Trash Disposal 572.12           1,589.71          5,100             3,510.29          31%
Property and Liability Insurance -                 7,032.81          21,500           14,467.19        33%
Building Maintenance 300.58           3,368.29          25,000           21,631.71        13%
Lawn Care/Snow Removal -                 -                  7,500             7,500.00          0%
Gas 60.40             193.00             15,000           14,807.00        1%
Electricity -                 5,115.70          35,000           29,884.30        15%
Janitor Supplies 254.40           2,415.45          15,000           12,584.55        16%
   Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant 9,039.58        43,106.24        204,023         160,916.76      21%
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Fund: General Fund This Month Y-T-D Budget Difference Percent

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)

  

   Support Services - Central
Marketing -                 4,652.56          25,000           20,347.44        19%
Personnel Recruitment -                 295.00             -                 (295.00)            100%
Fingerprinting 57.00             57.00               -                 (57.00)              100%
Technology Services -                 3,838.98          44,000           40,161.02        9%
   Total Support Services - Central 57.00             8,843.54          69,000           60,156.46        13%

   Athletic Activities
Coaches Salaries 1,000.00        1,000.00          17,000           16,000.00        6%
Benefits - Coaches 134.09           134.09             2,301             2,166.91          6%
Athletic Supplies 873.85           3,410.16          7,500             4,089.84          45%
Athletic Dues and Fees 200.00           895.00             2,500             1,605.00          36%
   Total Athletic Activities 2,207.94        5,439.25          29,301           23,861.75        19%

   Total Supporting Services 45,199.49      165,711.43      811,870         646,158.57      20%

   Fund Modifications
Equipment Loan - Principal -                 -                  4,500             4,500.00          0%
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 364.50           38,863.93        207,000         168,136.07      19%
   Total Fund Modifications 364.50           38,863.93        211,500         172,636.07      18%

   Total Expenditures 115,951.94    301,155.38      2,113,584      1,812,428.62   14%

   Change in Fund Equity (115,951.94)   (296,094.83)    249                (296,343.83)     
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Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

9/4/2018 16312 U.S. Bank Equipment Finance Copier Lease 500.05           
9/4/2018 16313 Chelsi Dryer Athletic Supplies - Epic Sports Pink VB Jerseys 117.20           

9/10/2018 16314 Choice Schools Associates LLC July and August 2018 HSA for Carla Stewart 203.08           
9/10/2018 16315 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for August 24, 2018 (actual) 13,181.49      
9/10/2018 16316 Choice Schools Associates LLC Management Fee for September 2018 7,500.00        
9/10/2018 16317 Southern Central Athletic Association Athletic Dues and Fees - CC and Track 200.00           
9/10/2018 16318 Will Carleton Academy Parent Forum Athletic Dues and Fees - BB Camp 180.00           
9/19/2018 16319 John Deere Financial Account 510001355291 364.50           
9/19/2018 16320 Home Depot Credit Services Building Maintenance 294.20           
9/19/2018 16321 Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC Postage Machine 9-20-18 - 12-19-18 214.98           
9/19/2018 16322 Republic Services Waste and Trash Disposal 572.12           
9/19/2018 16323 H.J. Gelzer & Son, Inc. Building Maintenance 5.21              
9/19/2018 16323 H.J. Gelzer & Son, Inc. Building Maintenance 50.64             
9/19/2018 16323 H.J. Gelzer & Son, Inc. Building Maintenance 71.97             
9/19/2018 16323 H.J. Gelzer & Son, Inc. Building Maintenance 12.49             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 1,758.84        
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 36.05             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 34.69             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 32.28             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 25.45             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 69.54             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 35.51             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 37.61             
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Electricity 499.31           
9/19/2018 16324 Hillsdale BPU Water and Sewage 166.42           
9/19/2018 16325 Comcast Telephone and Internet 468.07           
9/19/2018 16326 D & D Maintenance Supply Janitor Supplies 224.78           
9/19/2018 16327 Home Town Linen Service Janitor Supplies 29.62             
9/19/2018 16327 Home Town Linen Service Janitor Supplies 29.62             
9/19/2018 16328 Hillsdale Media Group Personnel Recruitment - Teachers 295.00           
9/19/2018 16329 Foley & Robinette, P.C. Legal Services 802.17           
9/19/2018 16330 Choice Schools Associates LLC Payroll for September 7, 2018 (actual) 35,452.25      
9/19/2018 16331 Performance Automotive Building Maintenance 244.82           
9/19/2018 16331 Performance Automotive Building Maintenance 18.50             
9/19/2018 16331 Performance Automotive Finance Charge 3.67              
9/19/2018 16331 Performance Automotive Finance Charge 3.67              
9/19/2018 16331 Performance Automotive Finance Charge 3.94              

63,739.74$    

Will Carleton Academy
Check Register Report

September 1, 2018 - September 30, 2018
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Fund: Debt Service Fund

Assets
US Bank #142625001 - Interest Fund 21,576.86      
US Bank #142625002 - Principal Fund 5,141.14        
US Bank #142625003 - Reserve Fund 205,694.41    
US Bank #142625004 - Expense Fund 1,819.95        

Total Assets 234,232.36    

Liabilities
Accounts Payable -                
Due to General Fund -                

Total Liabilities -                

Fund Equity
Beginning Fund Equity 323,921.37    
Change in Fund Equity (89,689.01)    

Total Fund Equity 234,232.36    

Total Liabilities & Fund Equity 234,232.36    

Will Carleton Academy
Balance Sheet

September 2018 (Unaudited)
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Fund: Debt Service Fund This Month Y-T-D

   Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions
Interest -                147.36        
Transfer From General Fund 364.50          38,863.93   
   Total Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions 364.50          39,011.29   

   Total Revenues 364.50          39,011.29   

   Debt Service
Principal on Bonds -                50,000.00   
Principal on Loans -                1,100.30     
Interest on Bonds -                77,600.00   
Trustee and Other Fees -                -              
   Total Debt Service -                128,700.30 

   Total Expenditures -                128,700.30 

Change in Fund Equity 364.50          (89,689.01)  

Will Carleton Academy
Statement of Activities (Detail)
September 2018 (Unaudited)
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Will Carleton Academy
Budget Assumptions (Summary)

2018/2019

For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund: General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19 $ Change

   Revenues
Total Local Sources ($ 24,156)      ($ 13,035)      ($ 13,035)      ($ -  )           
Total State Sources ( 2,036,405)   ( ( 2,022,932)   ( 2,086,583)   ( 63,651)        
Total Federal Sources ( 66,259)        ( 77,866)        ( 75,042)        ( (2,824)        
Total Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions ( -)                 ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -)                 
   Total Revenues ($ 2,126,820) ($ 2,113,833) ($ 2,174,660) ($ 60,827)      

  Expenditures
Total Basic Programs ($ 1,049,853) ($ 974,043)    ($ 1,042,500) ($ 68,457)      
Total Added Needs ( 104,055)      ( 116,171)      ( 267,542)      ( 151,371)      
Total Support Services - Pupil ( 2,616)          ( 3,000)          ( 3,000)          ( -)                 
Total Support Services - Instructional Staff ( 13,947)        ( 18,139)        ( 19,000)        ( 861)             
Total Support Services - General Administration ( 164,106)      ( 154,939)      ( 169,912)      ( 14,973)        
Total Support Services - School Administration ( 307,206)      ( ( 320,468)      ( 236,500)      ( (83,968)      
Total Support Services - Business ( 12,739)        ( ( 13,000)        ( 500)             ( (12,500)      
Total Operation and Maintenance/Security ( 281,054)      ( 204,023)      ( 213,100)      ( 9,077)          
Total Support Services - Central ( 67,076)        ( ( 69,000)        ( 73,000)        ( 4,000)          
Total Athletic Activities ( 28,224)        ( 29,301)        ( 42,000)        ( 12,699)        
Total Community Services ( -)                 ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -)                 
Total Fund Modifications ( 211,343)      ( 211,500)      ( 211,500)      ( -)                 
   Total Expenditures ($ 2,242,219) ($ 2,113,584) ($ 2,278,554) ($ 164,970)    

   Change in Fund Equity ($ (115,399)   ($ 249)           ($ (103,894)   ($ (104,143)   

Beginning Fund Equity ($ 904,959)    ($ 700,099)    ($ 789,560)    
Ending Fund Equity ($ 789,560)    ($ 700,348)    ($ 685,666)    

Fund Balance as % of Total Revenues 37% 33% 32%
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For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund:  General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19  $ Change 

   Local  Sources
Interest ($ 41)             ($ 35)             ($ 35)             ($ -  )         
Miscellaneous Other ( 24,115)        ( 13,000)        ( 13,000)        ( -  )           
   Total Local Sources ($ 24,156)      ($($ 13,035)      ($ 13,035)      ($ -  )         

   State Sources
Foundation Allowance $7,871 - 260 (Fall) & 261.68 (Spring) ($ 1,997,414) ($ 1,985,357) ($ 2,047,798) ($ 62,441)    
31A At-Risk ( 26,778)        ( 26,790)        ( 28,000)        ( 1,210)        
High School Pupil Supports ( 1,277)          ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           
Special Ed ( 4,285)          ( 4,285)          ( 4,285)          ( -  )           
Headlee Obligation for Data Collect ( 6,651)          ( 6,500)          ( 6,500)          ( -  )           
   Total State Sources ($ 2,036,405) ($($ 2,022,932) ($ 2,086,583) ($ 63,651)    

   Federal Sources
Title I Grant ($ 20,807)      ($ 21,407)      ($ 18,196)      ($ (3,211)    
Title IIA Grant ( 4,574)          ( 5,578)          ( 5,965)          ( 387)           
Title IV Grant ( -  )             ( 10,000)        ( 10,000)        ( -  )           
REAP Grant ( 37,881)        ( 37,881)        ( 37,881)        ( -  )           
Special Milk Program ( 2,997)          ( 3,000)          ( 3,000)          ( -  )           
   Total Federal Sources ($ 66,259)      ($($ 77,866)      ($ 75,042)      ($ (2,824)    

   Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions
($ -  )           ($ -  )            ($ -  )           ($ -  )         finance science lab

   Total Incoming Transfers and Other Transactions ($ -  )           ($ -  )            ($ -  )           ($ -  )         

   Total Revenues ($ 2,126,820) ($($ 2,113,833) ($ 2,174,660) ($ 60,827)    

   Instruction
   Basic Programs
   Elementary/Middle School
Teacher Salaries (includes P.E., Art and Music) ($ 457,281)    ($ 425,000)    ($ 425,000)    ($ -  )         
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For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund:  General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19  $ Change 
Teacher Assistants Salaries ( 97,259)        ( 60,000)        ( 75,000)        ( 15,000)      
Substitute Salaries ( 39,590)        ( 20,000)        ( 20,000)        ( -  )           
Benefits (related to teachers, assistants and substitutes) ( 129,129)      ( 134,258)      ( 175,000)      ( 40,742)      
Teaching Supplies ( 58,889)        ( 40,000)        ( 40,000)        ( -  )           
Textbooks ( 1,190)          ( 1,500)          ( 1,500)          ( -  )           
Miscellaneous Other ( 13,961)        ( 10,000)        ( 10,000)        ( -  )           
   Total Elementary ($ 797,299)    ($($ 690,758)    ($ 746,500)    ($ 55,742)    

   High School
Teacher Salaries ($ 177,907)    ($ 190,000)    ($ 190,000)    ($ -  )         
Teacher Benefits ( 35,294)        ( 57,285)        ( 70,000)        ( 12,715)      
Tuition (Dual Enrollment Fees) ( 17,371)        ( 17,500)        ( 17,500)        ( -  )           
HS Teaching Supplies ( 5,595)          ( 6,000)          ( 6,000)          ( -  )           
HS Textbooks ( 4,430)          ( 1,000)          ( 1,000)          ( -  )           
Miscellaneous Other ( 11,957)        ( 11,500)        ( 11,500)        ( -  )           
   Total High School ($ 252,554)    ($($ 283,285)    ($ 296,000)    ($ 12,715)    

   Total Basic Programs ($ 1,049,853) ($ 974,043)    ($ 1,042,500) ($ 68,457)    

   Added Needs
Teacher Salary - Special Ed ($ 10,000)      ($ 10,000)      ($ 15,000)      ($ 5,000)      Michelle Rogers
Teacher Benefits - Special Ed ( 4,015)          ( 4,515)          ( 6,000)          ( 1,485)        
Assistant Salaries - Special Ed ( -  )             ( -)                  ( 18,500)        ( 18,500)      
Assistant Benefits - Special Ed ( -  )             ( -)                  ( 3,000)          ( 3,000)        
CI Classroom ( -  )             ( -)                  ( 125,000)      ( 125,000)    
Assistant Salaries - 31a ( 21,052)        ( 19,500)        ( 18,500)        ( (1,000)      
Assistant Benefits - 31a ( 5,726)          ( 7,290)          ( 9,500)          ( 2,210)        
Teacher Salary - REAP ( 23,858)        ( 23,483)        ( 24,000)        ( 517)           Michelle Rogers
Assistant Salaries - REAP ( 6,750)          ( 7,000)          ( -)                 ( (7,000)      
Teacher Benefits - REAP ( 7,273)          ( 7,398)          ( 9,150)          ( 1,752)        
Teacher Salary - Title I ( 19,641)        ( 19,641)        ( 21,000)        ( 1,359)        Michelle Rogers
Teacher Benefits - Title I ( 5,740)          ( 6,744)          ( 7,792)          ( 1,048)        
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For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund:  General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19  $ Change 
Title I Supplies ( -  )             ( 600)             ( 100)             ( (500)         
Title IV Supplies ( -  )             ( 10,000)        ( 10,000)        ( -  )           
   Total Added Needs ($ 104,055)    ($ 116,171)    ($ 267,542)    ($ 151,371)  

   Total Instruction ($ 1,153,908) ($ 1,090,214) ($ 1,310,042) ($ 219,828)  

   Support Services - Pupil
Attendance Office - Hillsdale ISD ($ 2,616)        ($ 3,000)        ($ 3,000)        ($ -  )         
   Total Support Services - Pupil ($ 2,616)        ($($ 3,000)        ($ 3,000)        ($ -  )         

   Support Services - Instructional Staff
Prof Development ($ 2,878)        ($ 5,000)        ($ 5,000)        ($ -  )         Choice PD???
Library Salaries ( 7,895)          ( 9,000)          ( 9,000)          ( -  )           
Library Benefits ( 974)             ( 1,139)          ( 2,000)          ( 861)           
Library Supplies ( 2,200)          ( 3,000)          ( 3,000)          ( -  )           
Special Ed Supervision ( -  )             ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           
   Total Support Services - Instructional Staff ($ 13,947)      ($($ 18,139)      ($ 19,000)      ($ 861)         

   Support Services - General Administration
Legal Services ($ 428)           ($ 1,000)        ($ 1,000)        ($ -  )         
Audit Services ( 8,850)          ( 8,850)          ( 8,850)          ( -  )           
Policy Manual Updates ( -  )             ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           Institute???
Management Services Fee ( 91,700)        ( 81,900)        ( 91,000)        ( 9,100)        
Oversight Services Fee - Hillsdale ISD ( 60,051)        ( 59,689)        ( 61,562)        ( 1,873)        
Dues & Fees ( 3,077)          ( 3,500)          ( 7,500)          ( 4,000)        
   Total Support Services - General Administration ($ 164,106)    ($ 154,939)    ($ 169,912)    ($ 14,973)    

   Support Services - School Administration
Principal Salaries ($ 155,858)    ($ 155,000)    ($ 90,000)      ($ (65,000)   
Secretary Salaries ( 55,620)        ( 56,500)        ( 56,500)        ( -  )           
Principal/Secretary Benefits ( 58,454)        ( 64,968)        ( 53,000)        ( (11,968)    
Postage ( 2,189)          ( 3,000)          ( 2,000)          ( (1,000)      
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For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund:  General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19  $ Change 
Equipment Lease ( 20,090)        ( 20,000)        ( 20,000)        ( -  )           
Office Supplies ( 10,019)        ( 12,500)        ( 10,000)        ( (2,500)      
Miscellaneous Other ( 4,976)          ( 8,500)          ( 5,000)          ( (3,500)      
   Total Support Services - School Administration ($ 307,206)    ($($ 320,468)    ($ 236,500)    ($ (83,968)   

   Support Services - Business
Insurance ($ 12,283)      ($ 12,500)      ($ -  )           ($ (12,500)   
Bank Fees ( 456)             ( 500)             ( 500)             ( -  )           
   Total Support Services - Business ($ 12,739)      ($($ 13,000)      ($ 500)           ($ (12,500)   

   Operation and Maintenance of Plant
Janitor Salaries ($ 86,642)      ($ 65,000)      ($ 67,000)      ($ 2,000)      Add Duncan to full-time
Janitor Benefits ( 7,737)          ( 6,223)          ( 10,000)        ( 3,777)        
Telephone and Internet ( 4,723)          ( 5,200)          ( 5,000)          ( (200)         
Water and Sewer ( 2,901)          ( 3,500)          ( 3,000)          ( (500)         
Waste and Trash Disposal ( 5,080)          ( 5,100)          ( 5,100)          ( -  )           
Property and Liability Insurance ( 17,862)        ( 21,500)        ( 18,000)        ( (3,500)      
Building Maintenance ( 22,691)        ( 25,000)        ( 25,000)        ( -  )           
Lawn Care/Snow Removal ( 6,050)          ( 7,500)          ( 6,000)          ( (1,500)      
Gas ( 16,514)        ( 15,000)        ( 16,500)        ( 1,500)        
Electricity ( 37,225)        ( 35,000)        ( 37,500)        ( 2,500)        
Janitor Supplies ( 19,609)        ( 15,000)        ( 20,000)        ( 5,000)        
Capital Outlay ( 54,020)        ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           Science Lab
Alarm System  - Monthly Charge ( -  )             ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           Alarm System
   Total Operation and Maintenance of Plant ($ 281,054)    ($($ 204,023)    ($ 213,100)    ($ 9,077)      

   Support Services - Central
Marketing ($ 21,869)      ($ 25,000)      ($ 25,000)      ($ -  )         
Prof Development ( -  )             ( -)                  ( 2,500)          ( 2,500)        
Personnel Recruitment ( -  )             ( -)                  ( 1,000)          ( 1,000)        
Fingerprinting ( -  )             ( -)                  ( 500)             ( 500)           
Technology Services ( 45,207)        ( 44,000)        ( 44,000)        ( -  )           
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For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund:  General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19  $ Change 
   Total Support Services - Central ($ 67,076)      ($($ 69,000)      ($ 73,000)      ($ 4,000)      

   Athletic Activities
Athletic Director Salary ($ -  )           ($ -  )            ($ 12,000)      ($ 12,000)    included under admin in 17/18
Coaches Salaries ( 16,800)        ( 17,000)        ( 17,000)        ( -  )           
Benefits - Athletic Director / Coaches ( 1,859)          ( 2,301)          ( 3,000)          ( 699)           
Athletic Referees ( -  )             ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           
Athletic Supplies ( 8,255)          ( 7,500)          ( 7,500)          ( -  )           
Athletic Miscellaneous Other ( 1,310)          ( 2,500)          ( 2,500)          ( -  )           
   Total Athletic Activities ($ 28,224)      ($ 29,301)      ($ 42,000)      ($ 12,699)    

   Total Supporting Services ($ 876,968)    ($ 811,870)    ($ 757,012)    ($ (54,858)   

   Community Services
Latchkey Salaries ($ -  )           ($ -  )            ($ -  )           ($ -  )         
Latchkey Benefits ( -  )             ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           
Latchkey Supplies ( -  )             ( -)                  ( -)                 ( -  )           
   Total Community Services ($ -  )           ($ -  )            ($ -  )           ($ -  )         Add Before/After School

   Fund Modifications
Equipment Loan - Principal ($ 4,377)        ($ 4,500)        ($ 4,500)        ($ -  )         John Deere
Transfer to Debt Service ( 206,966)      ( 207,000)      ( 207,000)      ( -  )           
   Total Fund Modifications ($ 211,343)    ($ 211,500)    ($ 211,500)    ($ -  )         

   Total Expenditures ($ 2,242,219) ($ 2,113,584) ($ 2,278,554) ($ 164,970)  

   Change in Fund Equity ($ (115,399)   ($ 249)           ($ (103,894)   ($ (104,143) 

Beginning Fund Equity ($ 904,959)    ($ 700,099)    ($ 789,560)    
Ending Fund Equity ($ 789,560)    ($ 700,348)    ($ 685,666)    
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For Comparative Purposes
 Audited  Current  Amended 

Fund:  General Fund 2017/18 2018/19 2018/19  $ Change 

Fund Balance as % of Total Revenue 37% 33% 32%
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General ED FTE
Fall '18 ( 260.00)                0.9 234
Spring'18 ( 261.68)                0.1 26.17
Blend 260.17

Foundation 7871

special ed fte
special Ed ( -  )              
special ed (Categorical) ( -  )              
Foundation Grant #REF!

SE 0
 SE Costs ( -  )             

 add to Foundation ( -  )             
 SE Prior Year 0

0
finance science lab

Est
Expense Allocation Carryover Difference

31A ( 28,000.00)   ( 28,000.00) ( -  )         ( -  )              
Title I Regular ( 62,042.00)   ( 18,196.00) ( -  )         ( (43,846.00)  Michelle Rogers
Title IV ( 10,000.00)   ( 10,000.00) ( -  )         ( -  )              
Title II A ( -  )              ( 5,965.00)  ( -  )         ( 5,965.00)     Michelle Rogers
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REAP ( - )              ( 37,881.00) ( -  )         ( 37,881.00)   Michelle Rogers

Michelle Rogers

Michelle Rogers

Michelle Rogers
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Creative Montessori Academy
Staffing Summary

2014/2015

 Staff  Total  Total  Total  Contributions  Employer 
Employee  FTE  Salary  Benefits  Compensation  Retirement  FICA  7.65% 

111 ES Teacher ( 12.00)      ( 418,281)            ( 157,983)            ( 576,264)            ( -  )                 ( 31,997)           
111 ES Assistant ( 3.50)        ( 71,620)              ( 16,961)              ( 88,581)              ( -  )                 ( 5,478)              
113 HS Teacher ( 5.00)        ( 188,091)            ( 70,147)              ( 258,238)            ( -  )                 ( 14,390)           
125 31A Aides - ES ( 1.00)        ( 18,486)              ( 9,365)                ( 27,851)              ( -  )                 ( 1,414)              
122 Special Ed Teacher ( 0.25)        ( 15,000)              ( 5,845)                ( 20,845)              ( -  )                 ( 1,148)              
122 Special Ed Aide ( 1.00)        ( 18,486)              ( 2,599)                ( 21,085)              ( -  )                 ( 1,414)              
125 Title I / Reap Teacher ( 0.75)        ( 45,000)              ( 18,283)              ( 63,283)              ( -  )                 ( 3,443)              
222 Library ( 0.50)        ( 9,243)                ( 1,299)                ( 10,542)              ( -  )                 ( 707)                
241 Principal ( 1.00)        ( 90,000)              ( 24,261)              ( 114,261)            ( -  )                 ( 6,885)              
241 Secretary ( 2.00)        ( 56,283)              ( 28,635)              ( 84,918)              ( -  )                 ( 4,306)              
261 Custodian ( 1.50)        ( 66,579)              ( 9,858)                ( 76,437)              ( -  )                 ( 5,093)              
351 Latchkey ( -  )         ( -  )                    ( -  )                    ( -  )                    ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

( 28.50)      ( 997,068.80)       ( 345,235.00)       ( 1,342,303.80)    ( -  )                 ( 76,275.00)      

Benefit Costs per FTE

Retirement Contribution 5% Maximum Match (after 1 year Choice Schools service)
Employer FICA 7.65%
Unemployment Compensation ( 1,500)                 per calendar year 
Workers Compensation 1%  avg annual rate 
Blue Cross/Blue Shield Health Insurance ( 5,729)                 annually 
Lincoln Dental Insurance ( 528)                    annually 
VSP Vision Insurance ( 132)                    annually 
Lincoln Life Insurance ( 396)                    annually 

110%
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 Unemployment  Worker's  Group Health 
 Compensation  Compensation  Insurance 

( 12,000)           ( 4,184)              ( 109,802)         
( 4,000)              ( 717)                ( 6,766)              
( 5,000)              ( 1,882)              ( 48,875)           
( 1,000)              ( 185)                ( 6,766)              
( -  )                 ( 150)                ( 4,547)              
( 1,000)              ( 185)                ( -  )                 
( 750)                ( 450)                ( 13,640)           
( 500)                ( 92)                   ( -  )                 
( 1,000)              ( 900)                ( 15,476)           
( 2,000)              ( 563)                ( 21,766)           
( 1,500)              ( 665)                ( 2,600)              
( -  )                 ( -  )                 ( -  )                 

( 28,750.00)      ( 9,973.00)         ( 230,237.00)    
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Sid Faucette <sidfaucette@choiceschools.com>

Re: Will Carleton Academy Charter Contract Review 
1 message

Kevin J Foley <kfoley@frlawpc.com> Thu, Aug 30, 2018 at 1:33 PM
To: Sid Faucette <sidfaucette@choiceschools.com>
Cc: Brock Lutz <brocklutz@gmail.com>, Lisa Roberts <lm_roberts21@yahoo.com>, colleen.vogt@wcak12.org

Hello Sidney,
 
The Contract appears to be in appropriate legal form. As to the By­laws:
 
1)  The Paragraph that would be Art. IV, Sec. 2, Para. 6 has been omitted. Either include “6.” and state that
same was intentionally omitted, or just renumber 7 – 10.
2)  In Art. IV, Sec. 2, Para. 7 “Director” should be a defined term. It was defined in the original, but was struck.
Probably easiest just to change to “CSO Director” which is defined in Para. 5 , supra.
3)  Art VIII, Sec. 2, final sentence, replace GVSU twice.
 
If you should need anything else at this time, let me know. Kevin.
 
 
 
Kevin J. Foley 
Foley & Robine�e, P.C. 
13349 Reeck Court 
Southgate, MI 48195 
 
Telephone: (734) 283‐4000 
Fax: (734) 283‐4587 
 
E‐mail: kfoley@frlawpc.com  
 
This e‐mail and any files transmi�ed with it are confiden�al and are intended solely for the use of the individual or
en�ty to whom they are addressed. This communica�on may contain material protected by the a�orney‐client
privilege. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the e‐mail to the intended
recipient, be advised that you have received this e‐mail in error and that any use, dissemina�on, forwarding, prin�ng,
or copying of this e‐mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e‐mail in error, please immediately no�fy this
office by telephone at (734)283‐4000. You will be reimbursed for reasonable costs incurred in no�fying us. 
 
From: Sid Faucette
Sent: Thursday, August 30, 2018 11:12 AM
To: Kevin J Foley
Cc: Brock Lutz ; Lisa Roberts ; colleen.vogt@wcak12.org
Subject: Will Carleton Academy Charter Contract Review
 
Kevin,
 
The Will Carleton Academy Board of Directors approved the new charter contract with Hillsdale County ISD at its August 13, 2018 
meeting including legal review by you.  Soon after the Board meeting, I learned that there are other Schedules required by the ISD for
the charter contract.  The ISD has already submitted Schedule 4 Fiscal Agent Agreement to the State as if the Board approved it.  The
Fiscal Agent Agreement is included in the second packet of documents. 
 
They are fairly typical for charter contracts.  You will see that Thrun Law used the Grand Valley State University charter contract
documents as a template. 
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I am requesting, on behalf of the Board, that you review the charter contract and the additional documents.  I am sending the charter
contract as one attachment and the whole packet of documents in the second packet.  Please let me know if you need additional
information. 
 
Thank you for reviewing the contract and documents.
Sid 
Sidney L. Faucette, EdD
616-262-9500 Cell 
616-785-8455 Fax 
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Will Carleton Academy

Will	Carleton	Academy	
Amended	School	Calendar	

2018-2019	
	
 

Wednesday	 8/22/18	 First	Day	of	School	–	Start	time	8:10	am	
Friday	 8/31/18	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Monday	 9/03/19	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Friday	 9/21/18	 Staff	Professional	Development	–	11:40	am	
Monday	 9/24/18	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Thursday	 10/04/18	 Parent-Teacher	Conferences	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Friday	 10/05/18	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Friday	 10/19/18	 Staff	Professional	Development	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Friday	
Wednesday	

11/02/18	
11/07/18	

Staff	Professional	Development	–	No	School	
Staff	Professional	Development	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	

Wednesday	 11/21/18	 Begin	Thanksgiving	Break	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Thursday	 11/22/18	 Thanksgiving	Day	–	No	School	
Friday	 11/23/18	 Thanksgiving	Break	–	No	School		
Friday	 12/21/18	 Begin	Winter	break	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Monday	 1/07/19	 End	Winter	Break	–	Return	to	School	
Monday	 1/14/19	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Thursday	 2/14/19	 Parent-Teacher	Conferences	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Friday	 2/15/19	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Monday		 2/18/19	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Monday	 3/11/19	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Friday		 3/22/19	 Staff	Professional	Development	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Friday	 3/29/19	 Begin	Spring	Break	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Monday	 4/08/19	 End	Spring	Break	–	Return	to	School	
Thursday	 4/18/19	 Staff	Professional	Development	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
Friday		 4/19/19	 Family	Learning	Day	–	No	School	
Monday	 5/27/19	 Memorial	Day	–	No	School	
Thursday	 6/06/19	 Last	Day	of	School	–	Dismiss	11:40	am	
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